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Crest Hill, IL 

 

 

 

 

Meeting Date:  January 29, 2025 

Submitter:  Ronald J Wiedeman 

Department:  Engineering 

Agenda Item:  1. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for 
Section No 21-00052-00-PV in the amount of $1,373,240. 

2. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for 
Section No 21-00053-00-PV in the amount of $49,852.00. 

3. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for 
Section No 23-00057-00-RS  in the amount of $118,727.72. 

4. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for 
Section No 24-00059-00-RS  in the amount of $4,106.53. 

 

Summary: Staff is in the process of closing out the funds received from the State through the Illinois Rebuild 
program. The city in total received $1,373,240.28 though this program. Dollars spent to date using these funds 
are as follows: 
 

Project 
Name 

Locations Construction 
Year 

Awarded 
Amount 

Total Dollars 
Spent 

Resolution 
Amount 

Illinois 
Rebuild 
Contract 1 

Fern St, Fern Alley, 
Grandview, Raynor, 

Sullivan Ct, Rosel Ct, , El 
Rose Ct and Brian Dr 

 
2022 

 

 
$1,289,827.15 

 

 
$1,154,369.54 

 
$1,373,240.00 

Illinois 
Rebuild 
Contract 2 

 
Chaney and Center 

 
2023 

 
$49,852.00 

 
$47,333.28 

 
$49,852.00 

Illinois 
Rebuild 
Contract 3 

 
Prairie Ave 

 
2023 

 
$114,596.23 

 
$95,933.99 

 
$118,727.72 



 

Illinois 
Rebuild 
Contract 4 

Watertower Place  
2024 

 
$111,000.00 

 
$110,737.32 

 
$4,106.53 

 

               Totals = $1,408,374.13 

To date, all Illinois Rebuild funds received have been spent on projects that are eligible. These resolution are 

required by IDOT to track how the city spent the money. IDOT have requested these be executed by each 

municipality during the close out process. 

Recommended Council Action:  

5. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 21-00052-00-
PV in the amount of $1,373,240. 

6. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 21-00053-00-
PV in the amount of $49,852.00. 

7. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 23-00057-00-
RS  in the amount of $118,727.72. 

8. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 24-00059-00-
RS  in the amount of $4,106.53. 

 

Financial Impact: 

 Funding Source: Illinois Rebuild 

 Budgeted Amount: n/a 

 Cost: N/a 

Attachments:  

BLR 09110 Section No 21-00052-00-PV-$1,373,240.pdf 

BLR 09110 Section No 21-00053-00-PV-$49,852.pdf 

BLR 09110 Section No 23-00057-00-RS-$118,727.72.pdf 

BLR 09110 Section No 24-00059-00-RS-$4,106.53.pdf 

 


