Agenda Memo



Crest Hill, IL

Meeting Date: | January 29, 2025

Submitter: Ronald J Wiedeman

Department: Engineering

Agenda Item:

1. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 21-00052-00-PV in the amount of \$1,373,240.

- 2. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 21-00053-00-PV in the amount of \$49,852.00.
- 3. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 23-00057-00-RS in the amount of \$118,727.72.
- 4. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 24-00059-00-RS in the amount of \$4,106.53.

Summary: Staff is in the process of closing out the funds received from the State through the Illinois Rebuild program. The city in total received \$1,373,240.28 though this program. Dollars spent to date using these funds are as follows:

<u>Project</u>	<u>Locations</u>	Construction	<u>Awarded</u>	Total Dollars	Resolution
<u>Name</u>		<u>Year</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Spent</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Illinois Rebuild Contract 1	Fern St, Fern Alley, Grandview, Raynor, Sullivan Ct, Rosel Ct, , El Rose Ct and Brian Dr	2022	\$1,289,827.15	\$1,154,369.54	\$1,373,240.00
Illinois Rebuild Contract 2	Chaney and Center	2023	\$49,852.00	\$47,333.28	\$49,852.00
Illinois Rebuild Contract 3	Prairie Ave	2023	\$114,596.23	\$95,933.99	\$118,727.72

Illinois	Watertower Place	2024	\$111,000.00	\$110,737.32	\$4,106.53
Rebuild					
Contract 4					

Totals = \$1,408,374.13

To date, all Illinois Rebuild funds received have been spent on projects that are eligible. These resolution are required by IDOT to track how the city spent the money. IDOT have requested these be executed by each municipality during the close out process.

Recommended Council Action:

- 5. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 21-00052-00-PV in the amount of \$1,373,240.
- 6. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 21-00053-00-PV in the amount of \$49,852.00.
- 7. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 23-00057-00-RS in the amount of \$118,727.72.
- 8. Approving a Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code for Section No 24-00059-00-RS in the amount of \$4,106.53.

Financial Impact:

Funding Source: Illinois Rebuild

Budgeted Amount: n/a

Cost: N/a

Attachments:

BLR 09110 Section No 21-00052-00-PV-\$1,373,240.pdf

BLR 09110 Section No 21-00053-00-PV-\$49,852.pdf

BLR 09110 Section No 23-00057-00-RS-\$118,727.72.pdf

BLR 09110 Section No 24-00059-00-RS-\$4,106.53.pdf